2014 1.64 -1.64 -1.81 -1.64 -1.64 -1.64 -1.64

2015 0 0.07 0.90 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.74 0.74 -0.07

2016 0 0.07 0.90 0.84 0.84 0.83 0.75 0.74 0.83

2017 0 0.07 0.91 0.84 0.84 0.83 0.75 0.74 0.84

2018 0 0.07 0.91 0.85 0.85 0.84 0.75 0.75 0.84

2019 0 0.07 0.92 0.85 0.85 0.84 0.76 0.75 0.85

2020 0 0.07 0.92 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.76 0.76 0.85

2021 0 0.07 0.92 0.86 0.86 0.85 0.77 0.76 0.85

2022 0 0.07 0.93 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.77 0.76 0.86

2023 0 0.07 0.93 0.87 0.87 0.86 0.77 0.77 0.86

2024 0.82 0.07 0.94 1.83 1.69 1.69 1.60 1.73 1.69

EIRR 20% 17% 19% 17% 17% 15%

Net Present Value discounted @ 12% ( $) 1.08 0.80 1.03 0.69 0.69 0.47

Base EIRR 20%

Sensitivity Analysis - Key Variables

Case 1 - 10 percent Increase in Capital Costs 17%

Case 2 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs 19%

Case 3 - 10 percent Decrease in Benefits 17%

Case 4 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs and 17%

   10 percent Decrease in Benefits

Case 5 - Project Benefits delayed by One Year 15%

Incremental Cost Sensitivity Analysis

RITE Phase II Table 3

Economic Internal Rate of Return

Sub-project: Burhale- Isezya- Shabunda

($)

Year Incremental Net Costs

Capital O&M Benefits and Benefits Case 1  Case 2 Case 3 Case 4 Case 5

2012 0.72 -0.72 -0.79 -0.72 -0.72 -0.72 -0.72

2013 1.44 -1.44 -1.58 -1.44 -1.44 -1.44 -1.44

2014 5.04 -5.04 -5.55 -5.04 -5.04 -5.04 -5.04

2015 0.00 0.14 0.00 -0.14 -0.14 -0.16 -0.14 -0.16 -0.14

2016 0 0.15 1.96 1.82 1.82 1.80 1.62 1.61 -0.15

2017 0 0.15 1.97 1.83 1.83 1.81 1.63 1.62 1.82

2018 0 0.15 1.98 1.84 1.84 1.82 1.64 1.62 1.83

2019 0 0.15 1.99 1.85 1.85 1.83 1.65 1.63 1.84

2020 0 0.15 2.00 1.86 1.86 1.84 1.66 1.64 1.85

2021 0 0.15 2.01 1.87 1.87 1.85 1.67 1.65 1.86

2022 0 0.15 2.02 1.88 1.88 1.86 1.68 1.66 1.87

2023 0 0.15 2.03 1.89 1.89 1.87 1.68 1.67 1.88

2024 0.00 0.15 2.04 2.19 1.90 1.88 1.69 1.97 1.89

2025 1.80 0.15 2.05 4.00 3.69 3.69 3.50 3.78 3.70

EIRR 17% 15% 16% 15% 15% 13%

Net Present Value discounted @ 12% ( $) 1.68 1.01 1.49 0.83 0.90 0.41

Base EIRR 17%

Sensitivity Analysis - Key Variables

Case 1 - 10 percent Increase in Capital Costs 15%

Case 2 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs 16%

Case 3 - 10 percent Decrease in Benefits 15%

Case 4 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs and 15%

   10 percent Decrease in Benefits

Case 5 - Project Benefits delayed by One Year 13%

Incremental Cost Sensitivity Analysis

Appendices

Coffey International Development

Final Report DFID Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC) Economic Appraisal Case Report RITE2- Phase 2

December 2011   49

RITE Phase II Table 4

Economic Internal Rate of Return

Sub-project: Sake- Nyabiondo- Walikale

($)

Year Incremental Net Costs

Capital O&M Benefits and Benefits Case 1  Case 2 Case 3 Case 4 Case 5

 0.00

2012 1.18 -1.18 -1.30 -1.18 -1.18 -1.18 -1.18

2013 1.77 -1.77 -1.94 -1.77 -1.77 -1.77 -1.77

2014 2.95 -2.95 -3.24 -2.95 -2.95 -2.95 -2.95

2015 0 0.12 1.57 1.45 1.45 1.44 1.30 1.28 -0.12

2016 0 0.12 1.58 1.46 1.46 1.45 1.30 1.29 1.45

2017 0 0.12 1.59 1.47 1.47 1.46 1.31 1.30 1.46

2018 0 0.12 1.59 1.48 1.48 1.46 1.32 1.31 1.47

2019 0 0.12 1.60 1.48 1.48 1.47 1.32 1.31 1.48

2020 0 0.12 1.61 1.49 1.49 1.48 1.33 1.32 1.48

2021 0 0.12 1.62 1.50 1.50 1.49 1.34 1.33 1.49

2022 0 0.12 1.63 1.51 1.51 1.50 1.35 1.33 1.50

2023 0 0.12 1.63 1.75 1.52 1.51 1.35 1.58 1.51

2024 1.47 0.12 1.64 3.23 2.99 2.99 2.83 3.06 2.99

EIRR 19% 17% 19% 16% 17% 15%

Net Present Value discounted @ 12% ( $) 1.85 1.28 1.69 1.10 1.16 0.71

Base EIRR 19%

Sensitivity Analysis - Key Variables

Case 1 - 10 percent Increase in Capital Costs 17%

Case 2 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs 19%

Case 3 - 10 percent Decrease in Benefits 16%

Case 4 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs and 17%

   10 percent Decrease in Benefits

Case 5 - Project Benefits delayed by One Year 15%

Incremental Cost Sensitivity Analysis

RITE Phase II Table 4

Economic Internal Rate of Return

Sub-project: Kasheke- Kitchanga

($)

Year Incremental Net Costs

Capital O&M Benefits
1

and Benefits Case 1  Case 2 Case 3 Case 4 Case 5

2012 0.66 -0.66 -0.72 -0.66 -0.66 -0.66 -0.66

2013 0.99 -0.99 -1.09 -0.99 -0.99 -0.99 -0.99

2014 1.64 -1.64 -1.81 -1.64 -1.64 -1.64 -1.64

2015 0 0.01 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.76 0.69 0.69 -0.01

2016 0 0.01 0.78 0.77 0.77 0.77 0.69 0.69 0.76

2017 0 0.01 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.70 0.70 0.77

2018 0 0.01 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.71 0.71 0.78

2019 0 0.01 0.80 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.71 0.71 0.79

2020 0 0.01 0.81 0.80 0.80 0.80 0.72 0.72 0.79

2021 0 0.01 0.82 0.81 0.81 0.81 0.73 0.73 0.80

2022 0 0.01 0.83 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.74 0.74 0.81

2023 0 0.01 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.74 0.74 0.82

2024 0.66 0.01 0.84 1.51 0.11 0.18 0.09 1.42 0.17

EIRR 18% 14% 16% 13% 15% 12%

Net Present Value discounted @ 10% ( $) 1.20 0.54 0.82 0.45 0.83 0.26

Base EIRR 18%

Sensitivity Analysis - Key Variables

Case 1 - 10 percent Increase in Capital Costs 14%

Case 2 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs 16%

Case 3 - 10 percent Decrease in Benefits 13%

Case 4 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs and 15%

   10 percent Decrease in Benefits

Case 5 - Project Benefits delayed by One Year 12%

Incremental Cost Sensitivity Analysis

Appendices

Coffey International Development

Final Report DFID Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC) Economic Appraisal Case Report RITE2- Phase 2

December 2011   50

All Routes

RITE Phase II Table 5

Economic Internal Rate of Return

Sub-project: All Prorgam Roads

($)

Year Incremental Net Costs

Capital O&M Benefits and Benefits Case 1  Case 2 Case 3 Case 4 Case 5

  0.00

2012 3.45 -3.45 -3.79 -3.45 -3.45 -3.45 -3.45

2013 5.53 -5.53 -6.09 -5.53 -5.53 -5.53 -5.53

2014 11.86 -11.86 -13.05 -11.86 -11.86 -11.86 -11.86

2015 0.00 0.42 3.83 3.41 3.41 3.37 3.03 2.99 -0.42

2016 0.00 0.42 5.91 5.49 5.49 5.45 4.90 4.86 3.41

2017 0.00 0.42 5.94 5.52 5.52 5.48 4.93 4.89 5.49

2018 0.00 0.42 5.97 5.55 5.55 5.51 4.95 4.91 5.52

2019 0.00 0.42 6.00 5.58 5.58 5.54 4.98 4.94 5.55

2020 0.00 0.42 6.03 5.61 5.61 5.57 5.01 4.97 5.58

2021 0.00 0.42 6.06 5.64 5.64 5.60 5.03 4.99 5.61

2022 0.00 0.42 6.09 5.67 5.67 5.63 5.06 5.02 5.64

2023 0.00 0.42 6.12 6.54 5.70 5.66 5.09 5.88 5.67

2024 3.41 0.42 6.15 9.98 9.10 9.10 8.53 9.32 9.11

EIRR 19% 17% 18% 16% 16% 14%

Net Present Value discounted @ 12% ( $) 6.35 4.34 5.77 3.66 3.90 2.24

Base EIRR 19%

Sensitivity Analysis - Key Variables

Case 1 - 10 percent Increase in Capital Costs 17%

Case 2 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs 18%

Case 3 - 10 percent Decrease in Benefits 16%

Case 4 - 10 percent Increase in O&M Costs and 16%

   10 percent Decrease in Benefits

Case 5 - Project Benefits delayed by One Year 14%

Incremental Cost Sensitivity Analysis

Appendices

Coffey International Development

Final Report DFID Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC) Economic Appraisal Case Report RITE2- Phase 2

December 2011   51

A5 FURTHER RESEARCH INTO ECONOMIC IMPACTS OF POST CONFLICT